

Nos. 16-687, 16-688, 16-697, 16-698, 16-699, 16-736

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SONOCO PRODUCTS CO., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Scott L. Damich  
Assistant Attorney General  
Revenue and Collections Division

Attorneys for Respondent

---

---

(Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover)

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGER  
& FLOM, LLP, PETITIONER

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

---

GILLETTE COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS NORTH AMERICA  
AND SUBSIDIARIES, PETITIONERS

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

---

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP., PETI-  
TIONER

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

---

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

---

DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction .....	5
Statement of the Case .....	8
A. Regulatory and Factual Background .....	8
1. The 1970 Multistate Tax Compact allows three-factor apportionment. ....	8
2. The 2008 Michigan Business Tax adopts single-factor apportionment. ....	9
3. IBM litigates over apportionment. ....	10
4. The Michigan Legislature acts within two months to clarify the original intent of the statutes. ....	11
B. Proceedings below.....	12
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	16
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the substantive-due-process question because the decision below rests on independent and adequate state grounds.....	16
A. As a matter of state law about legislative clarifications, no retroactivity occurred. ....	17

B.	Even if this Court had jurisdiction, the lower courts are not split regarding the proper substantive-due-process test relative to retroactive legislation. ....	21
1.	The petitioners misread <i>Carlton</i> .....	21
2.	The lower-court conflict alleged in the petitions does not exist.....	24
3.	The petitioners’ caselaw addressing procedural due process is off point.....	26
C.	The decision below used the proper test for assessing the constitutionality of retroactive economic legislation. ....	28
II.	A statute that restores a level playing field, after a state-court decision grants a benefit only for out-of-state companies, is not discriminatory under the dormant aspect of the Commerce Clause and so further review unnecessary. ....	29
A.	Public Act 282 is not discriminatory on its face.....	31
B.	It is not discrimination to treat in-state and out-of-state businesses the same.....	31
III.	The state law at issue here does not violate the Contract Clause because Michigan had no contractual obligation to the petitioners (or even to other states).....	33
A.	A Contracts Clause violation cannot occur when there is no contractual obligation to infringe upon. ....	33

B. Even if the Compact were a binding contract, the legislation here would not violate the Contract Clause.....	36
C. The lower court's opinion does not put other multistate compacts at risk. ....	38
Conclusion.....	39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adrian Sch. Dist. v. Michigan Pub. Sch. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 767 (Mich. 1998).....	6, 17, 19, 20
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	36
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir.</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989) .....	30, 31
<i>Asworth, LLC v. Kentucky Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 1200 (2011) .....	26
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985) .....	22
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	20
<i>City of Modesto v. Nat’l Med, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (Ct. App. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	6, 20
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	30
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 409 (1930) .....	29
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....	30
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. Revenue Dep’t</i> , 31 N.W.2d 809 (Mich. 1948).....	17

<i>Detroit v. Walker</i> , 520 N.W.2d 135 (Mich. 1994).....	17
<i>Empresa Cubana Exportadora de Alimentos y Productos Varios v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 638 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Phoenix v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 211 P.3d 1 (Ariz. 2009) .....	23
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 289781, 2010 WL 99050 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	26
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	33
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	32
<i>Gillette Co. v. Cal. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 363 P.3d 94 (Cal. 2015) .....	35
<i>GMC v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 290 Mich. App. 355 (2010).....	26
<i>HealthNet, Inc. &amp; Subs. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 22 Or. Tax 128 (2015).....	35
<i>IBM v. Department of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton v. Washington Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014).....	25
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion</i> , 490 Mich. 295 (2011) .....	34

<i>James Square Assocs. v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. &amp; Subs. v. Comm’r</i> , 880 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 2016) .....	8, 35
<i>Licari v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 946 F.2d 690 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990) .....	27
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009).....	23, 26
<i>Milliken v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 15 (1931) .....	29
<i>Monroe v. Valhalla Cemetery Co.</i> , 749 So. 2d 470 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999) .....	26
<i>Montana Rail Link, Inc. v. United States</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1415 (D. Mont. 1994) .....	23
<i>Nat’l R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe R. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985) .....	35
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	30
<i>Newsweek Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998) .....	27
<i>Northeast Bancorp Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	35

<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....	22
<i>Petition of Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 87 N.W.2d 126 (Mich. 1957).....	17
<i>Phelps v. Bd. of Educ. of Town of W. N.Y.</i> , 300 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	34
<i>Revenue Cabinet v. Asworth Corp.</i> , Nos. 2007-CA-002549-MR, 2008-CA-000023- MR, 2009 WL 3877518 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009) .....	26
<i>Rivers v. South Carolina</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Schmalfeldt v. N. Point Ins. Co.</i> , 469 Mich. 422 (2003) .....	36
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013) .....	35
<i>Temple Univ. v. United States</i> , 769 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Tesoro Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 246 P.3d 211 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010) .....	24, 25
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 421 N.W.2d 258 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) .....	18
<i>Triple-S Mgmt., Corp. v. Mun. Revenue Collection Ctr.</i> , No. K CO2006-0029(901), 2008 WL 3627190 (P.R. June 30, 2008) .....	26
<i>U.S. Bancorp v. Oregon Dep't of Revenue</i> , 103 P.3d 85 (Or. 2004).....	26
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) .....	34, 35

<i>Ubel v. Minnesota</i> , 547 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 1996) .....	26
<i>United Haulers Ass’n. Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981) .....	29
<i>United States v. Hemme</i> , 476 U.S. 558 (1986) .....	28
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 299 U.S. 498 (1937) .....	29
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Washington Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 973 P.2d 1011 (Wash. 1999).....	26
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938) .....	29
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984) .....	31
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C § 1257(a) .....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.22.....	13, 27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.581.....	2, 8, 10, 11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1301.....	9, 11, 16, 20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1301(2) .....	3, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.1405.....	36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.1405(1) .....	36

Public Act 282 of 2014 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

1 Sutherland Statutory Construction (3d ed.)..... 17

**Rules**

S. Ct. Rule 10(a) ..... 24
